+
LEVEL é CHORUS LEVEL @ (LAY IN]
DISTORTION |- EQ yhﬁ O’Fc . o L1 CHORUS %M’L OF,0— * A
nv |, [FXSEND FXRETURN _6\/0« Y
INPUT # #‘ #\ | ! vVE— : y
ﬁ#— ] : [} ]
g g S { E E CLOCK |
Q 5 8 COMPRESSOR | ! i | o
B 2 E BYPASS [ | ; [‘H‘EA | 1
e = : | %‘ g # ciorus | | |
A 0 E | BYPASS | E
¥ ' ] H
I._HZZ'_ : i g :Lﬁ‘ E =1 I :
MASTER i I - R ;
BYPASS [~ 77" bommmmm e 1 {8 ;
] ]
DELAY FEEDBACK = | ? ...... el m——————————— '
A : DELAY LEVEL
+ & :
@ COMPRESSOR | SAMPLE/HOLD[—} ADC/DAC — EXPANDER -—0—rt> 7105— ——————V [ LEFT
1 OUTPUT
AR | (MONO)
p—— D=4 RPT HOLD/SAMPLE |
-CLOCK D2 pELAY |
-MEMORY e _J
—— | eg V [ RIGHT
O ~bo + STEREO ] OUTPUT
o MASTER
2 .. LEVEL VL
£ g 3
= é | ‘D—V HEADPHONE
2 : ouT
| > v
ﬁg}vuag —> +8v
PE—
POWER |——b +5Vv
10 VAC SUPPLY by -5y TR3 M&R
@ - ‘
05 A — -8v BLOCK DIAGRAM
Page 1 of 1 7/21/93




INPUT

Je c2 v
PHiza P P RS, 047 AM o1
[ ""' - J1L3
ci <3 3§‘3 c9
;5;zzopr R2 q ,033 féﬁ Ri6 RL7
R3 b —-——“—-— 2K 10K
10K R4 RS ““4
100K 1M o3 Rig
-2y oL D2 ¢
1N4 148 fﬁi? AM iNdt4s ases
c13
Vv ;E; 015
P3
200K D Vi
3 Ri9 DISTORTION
S 10K
v
c14
Q3 1 NP 13 R204
2Ns088 ) Ji13 10K
\ :' A
R24
R20
10K N
+! -t 04
ING 148
R23 R22
100K 1M
\
- W (31
2NS088 .047 AW
R24 5 EFFECTS RETURN
m ) B
012 » PHL/4 PC P
2Ns088 v —<ZHORUS INEUT]
QL
R29
100K
——— W
EFFECTS
. RSO SENQ
4007A 40078 "y
" !
u3A RS
100K
R32
DISTORTION ook r28
Wi 2 6.8K >
TOUCH P R216 PHi/4 PC P
470
P g [o11
Jgt::g b LOSR
c126 c16
,047 An}' .047 AN }: pEET-
S c22
.047 AN
ILINK
ITR3MA402, SCH
ITRIHA403 . SCH
ITRIMAG04 . SCH
ITRIMA40S, SCH

ooo
$639 So. Rilew Lane
1 He C

s ah 4107
tle

TR3X = DISTORTION SECTION 11-6020
e pocumen umber
L] TRIMR401L,SCH A4

ate anuar et Tof” ~ ™%




RS6 cz8
10K L NP 6
113 J
RS7
M
7 DiS
R214 iN4148
M
ci22 I
sl B ATEAST>— M
- 1M
\J RS9
47K
Y7, ——

Q1S
2NS088

c29 c30
L NP .0068

T

RéO

40K

R212
M

+e

::i~-02¥€

bod
~N
ol

+YC

3 Req
47K R67
62K

PS
100K W Vi R70

R68 § ~%§
HNITO7 22K
Ve

oes o4
1t J1L3
2]
RB1L
220K
bic
IN4Ll48
84 RB2
100K 1M c44
R8BS iV 047 AM
100K ol8 Q19
2NS08e8
2Ns088 RBX I
400K
R86
100K
CHORUS
R9L
SK2 6.8K
TOUCH P
g:g LDSR
€4S
- <047 AM I c] HEOQRUS

R10S
4.7K
WV §————<E_CHORUZ]
ca9
.068
R106
1K

g e v Vo
RE9
c3a cssf‘:i
a7 4.70 33K
-Je

SEEED
P?
* S00K ¢ Vi

F 4
E
2

R72
> 10K ¢3g

-4
.010 R73 5
{ 220k T *¥°
R74
220K
LM358 R75
220K
-Ve
+5V
R107
51+
3 Ri0® cs0
S 10K “T> 470U 6.3Vi
‘L T Rin9 ltcsy
< 10K T~ 470U 6,3V1
2 Rrito -V¢
% 51
-8V
ood
$639 So. Riley Lane
Salt Lake City, Utash 84107
Title
TR3IH = CHORUS SECTION {1-6020
zZo Pocument Number
-] TR3IMA402,SCH r

a¥ei TJERUBFY 19, T993Ehest 257




Riis
10K

25PF

W
[+:1:] LR164
ov 10K

:1; 47 T
3
e
$E8as \
. c72
%2 g 120pF Po
100K W V1
REPERT.
R200 R126 R127
100 10K 33K
SV oY [ ] R125 i
10K
ci17 o coo
$"O 1 NP a3k 120PF
ce3
1
ce2
I
Rizz 2N5088
10K

¢l
f6o" 10 NP LEFT CMONOD
QUIPUT .
PLl4A Y PC P
50K D V3
L o2t
2Ns088
<BELL BYFASE]
MASTER
RL37
100K
—tn
+V
cga
ot <ALLEFFELIE] Rigo §0°nr RLGHT QUIPUT
v
[ Js
40078 + ian $3 e re P
HASTER SOK D v3
W3 t ™ R136 T Ri38 % a2z Rido 3
ToUGH P 40078 1M S 2Ns088
D4
[ LDSR
o%{‘,z%"-g 0475an —g MASTER BYPASS
hd . . l EQ

Doo

ang
Title

Uteh 84107
TRIM = DELAY/SAMPLER ANALQOG SECTION
ZoPpocumant Number
| )

die

$639 So. Riley L
3 kg Cit

11-6020

TRIMA403,SCH
anuar,

A4
eot 3 of 5




R165
1K

eI
cos
‘uor’r
Jz2sA
Mls pgpdi-
+-<ANALDE oUT ]
-5y iy @ U298
sy 305TA LF353
¢, pue y
XTEST CoMPIN |43 h
801 XCLEAR Y2
DACLL L
324 1nrPY oBaea g
- XINRPT DACE 4
SH4 © BINRPT Dng; 5
ToucH P R210 3% BAce $
Jr 70 %&| XBYPASS DACY 2]
g_—_j-—vw———l—m‘ BBYPASS DAC3 9
| Risa 66 191 suseLo BA%s i3
100K ] 18] SUSECL DACO 12
..L 381 MEMsZ0 S.xH iy ) mvnsr
== ci29 ca iz
I .00S0 _L_ .047 aM HEHSZL 57 R1t1
= = 16 pnor  PBATATN [RE
- N 17 10y 7200
PTRIG X
18 1 psaip ADDRO . A0 DO 1 |
31 ADDR Al -
R169 R166 %51 ADRDO ADDR T T A2 DI
39K 2N £3- ADRD 1 ADDR3 = A3
Sy Y S—
RANGE/MODE 5 oy v ABRe 2 g a9
R 5 O 3
l;é’ﬁ(’? ADOZ ADD Y
HOLI v.
231 apRELK  ADDR1O [H9— 4 %
B Gt ohs BRALSS TN >—1v
1 3356 Ri42
BPHI WRITE
—8%.] CLKsP K
INRPTLED
EXTMUTE = BYPLED
RGC=4R R18S
R184 K
1K
D12
013
LDSR fds.
DELAY RPT. HOLD/SAMPLE
208
10 i% LER . == = 51— L2SD
6
RL78 TR179 TRIG0 TRi0L ¢
SOPF
Ri82 l_-;f v
330
A

+§,V
L_a 2
] EN VS
12K $6.8K 93.3K SIK __I___LZD §3~::3: Rie33 18] up ve
= v =T F L. VARTE ¢e2 L €80 ]» 4053A

vRO SV vge vss
DoD
5639 So. Riley Lane
Sa ake Uta 4107
Title
TRIM ~ DELAY/SAMPLER DIGITAL SECYION 11-6020

Ze Pocunent Number
8 TRIMA404 .SCH A4

Efer Jinusry 19, 1993Bhest LML L




Jé
BAR, JACK

o7
1N4001L

-+ 1&‘/_

234001

&

09 9
iN400L Rlzoo Yae
I o v
¢i00 3
o
4
470U AT~ ¢
X
-
v
BPL 8p2 BP3 BP4 8rPs BP6
A AL L
AT AT AU RO AU A
BPL1O BP14 BpPL2 BPL3 erPi4q 8PLS
TEGEEIIEILEILETY
KA A A AU A 4
BP19 BP20 BP21 BP37 BP22 BP23 BpPa24
FEOGETEGEILETET
KA AU AN A A A &
P25 BP26 apa7 8rP28 8P29 BP30 BP34
el Saal et Sifuat el e St
- v - - -

S5
éSLB?XQSO
S11
§5197X450
S12
§5197X450
S13
$107X450

514
S187X450

DIPiES

F

PLCC6ES

+i2vVo

u3s

R172

3

€102
470U 25V 7]

c52 .
470U 25v 7]
~12V o

Fiss

ko
Le

100
—~—+ww—-———:I:~—~——o+vz
ciie
330U
R211
100
c119
otV 330U
-—t C103
T~ L0U
Lt cigar

7908

av
3125 HL
-2 A

HEADPHONE

QUIPWT
LAST REF,
6Pa3 oD
Sig? $639 So. Riley Lene
J7 Salt Lak Utah 84107
Pie T ke Cliu, Uteh 84
a2%e TRIH - POWER SUPPLY 11~6020
ﬁgg FoPocument Number

-] TRIMAGQS . SCH A4

Date Januar 3 333 5hee )




Page 1

TR3M - DISTORTION SECTION 11-6020 Revised: January 19, 1993
TR3IMA401.SCH Revision: A4
Bill Of Materials July 12, 1993 3:33:18
Quan Reference Part SYMAN Description
43 BP1,BP2,BP3,BP4,BP5,BI'6, BP 6200677 0.047 uF Capacitor 20% 50V Axial Monolithic
BP7,BP8,BP9,BP10,BP1L,
BP12,BP13,BP14,BP15,BPl6,
BP17,BP18,BP19,BP20,BP21,
BP22,BP23,BP24,BP25,BP26,
BP27,BP28,BP29,BP30,BP31,
BP32,BP33,BP34,BP35,BP36,
BP37,BP38,BP39,RP40,BP41,
BP42,BP43
12 €1,C32,C42,C46,C56,C69, 120PF 62-0002 120 pF Capacitor 20% 50V Ceramic Disc
c72,C78,C80,C83,C110,
ci12
17 c¢2,C8,Cl15,C16,C22,C26, .047 AM 62-0067 0.047 uF Capacitor 20% 50V Axial Monolithic
C44,C45,C74,C91,C107,
C121,C122,0¢125,C126,C127,
cl28
2 C3,C124 1U 60-0044-01 1.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 50V Electrolytic
6 €C4,C13,C19,C55,C68,C71 .015 56-2023 0.015 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 C5 100PF 62-0020 100 pF Capacitor 20% 50V Ceramic Disc
1 Cé6 .047 56-2028 0.047 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
6 C7,C24,C38,C58,C59,C64 .010 56-2022 0.010 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 C9 .033 56-2027 0.033 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
4 C10,C18,C23,C92 50PF 62-0008 50 pF Capacitor 5% 50V Ceramic Disc
10 cC11,€27,C73,C75,C81,C84, 10 NP 60-0051-01 10.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 16V Elect., NP
c106,C109,C111,C120
15 C12,C57,C60,C66,C88,C89, 10U 60-0049-01 10.0 uF Capacitor -20%,4B0% 16V Electrolytic
€97,C99,C101,C103,C104,
c108,¢113,¢114,¢123
oCl4,017,028,029,C79,CR2, 1 NP 60-0046 01 1.0 uF Capacitor -20%,180% 16V Elect., N.P.
c105
2 C20,c31 L0010 56-2008 0.0010 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
2 Cc21,C25 L33 T 62-0160 0.33 uF Capacitor 10% 35V Tantalum
2 C30,c47 L0068 56-2018 0.0068 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
3 C33,C65,C90 25PF 62-0001 25 pF Capacitor 5% 50V Ceramic Disc
3 C34,C36,C39 47U 60-0054-01 47.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 16V Electrolytic
2 C35,c37 4.7U0 60-0048-01 4.7 uF Capacitdr -20%,+80% 16V Electrolytic
1 C40 820PF 62-0005 820 pF Capacitor 20% 50V Ceramic Disc
1 c41 .0022 56-2012 0.0022 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
3 C43,C48,C49 .068 56-2033 0.068 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
4 C50,C51,C116,C117 470U 6.3V1 60-0304-01 470.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 6.3V Electrolytic-D
2 Ch2,C102 470U 25V 60-0058 470.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 25V Electrolytic-S
2 Ch3,C77 .0027 56-2013 0.0027 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
3 C54,c67,C70 .0033 56-2014 0.0033 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
2 Ce61,c8a7 47 T 62-0161 0.47 uF Capacitor 10% 35V Tantalum
4 C62,CH2,085,086 1 LL 60-0045-01 1.0 uF Capacitor 20% 50V Elect., LL
1 C76 .027 56--2026 0.027 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
2 094,095 330PF 62-0006 330 pF Capaciter 20% 50V Ceramic Disc
2 0N6,098,0100 4700 60-00%7 470.0 UuF Capacitor -20%,+90% 16V Electrolytic-S
ToC11s 10pF 200172 10 pF Capacitor 5% 50V Ceramic Disc
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c118,C119

Cc129
p1,Dp2,D3,D4,D6,D10,D15,
D16

D5,N11,012,D14

D7,D8,D9

D13

J1,Jd2,33,34,35

J6

J7
L.s5,L811,LS12,1L813,LS14
P1,P2

P3

P4

P5,P6,P9,P10, P13

P7

P8

Pil

P12

P14
Q1,02,010,Q13,0Q14,025,
Q26
03,04,05,06,07,08,Q9,011,
012,015,017,018,Q19,020,
021,022,Q23,0Q24

Q16
R1,R3,R9,R11,R12,R17,R19,
R20,R33,R37,R40,R49,R52,
R56,R58,R60,R62,R72,R90,
R93,R108,R109,R112,R114,
R115,R116,R118,R120,R122,
R124,R125,R126,R129,R130,
R131,R132,R133,R134,R139,
R148,R164,R186,R194,R204
R2,R5,R21,R22,R26,R30,
R31,R47,R48,R57,R82,R87,
R88,R135,R136,R166,R201,
R212,R213,R214
R4,R6,R13,R23,R24,R25,
R27,R29,R32,R34,R44,R51,
R65,R83,R84,R85,RR6,REBI,
R137,R138,R147,R190,R191,
R192,R198,R215
R7,R73,R74,R75,R76,RE1
RB,R16,R43,R45,R197
R10,R59,R61,R63,R64,R94,
RY6,R113,R149,R150,R151,
R152,R153,R156,R157,R158,
R159,R162,R176
R14,R15,R36,R55,R71,R77,
R100,R104,R106,R111,R128,
R142,R163,R1AG,R181, R184,
R18%,R193,R196

118, R99,R103,R105

K29, B2, RTAN, RO

330U
.0050
1N4148

LDSR-
1N4001
LDSG
PH1/4 PC P
BAR. JACK
J125 H1
LS187X450
50K B V2
200K D V1
50K D V1
100K W V1
500K C V1
TP50K H
TP10K H
10K D V1
50K D V3
J113

2N5088

2N4125
10K

100K

220K

47K

4.7K
T

60-0056
56-2016
70-0002

70-2061
70-0001
70-2062
32-0091
32-0089
32-0094
28-1018
40-2052
40-2054
40-2051
40-2064
40-2065
42-0222
42-0211
40-2056
40-2053
70-1011

70-1007

70-1008
50-0020

50-0045

50-0036

500040
500013
50-0030

500012

50 001%
L0 0016

330,0 uF Capacitor -20%,480% 16V Electrolytic-S
10% 100V Polyester Film

0.0050 uF Capacitor

1N4148 Silicon Switching Diode,

Red Light Emitting Diode, T1 Case
50 Volts PIV
Green Light Emitting Diode, T1 Case
1/4 Phone Jack, PCB Mount
Barrel Jack, PC Mount
1/8 Phone Jack, Horizontal Mount,Insulated tip

1N4001 Silicon Rectifier,

1 Amp,

75 Volts PIV

Led Standoff, 0.187" oD x 0.120" ID x 0.450" Length
50 K "B" Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, CD, Ver.
200 K "D" Rot, Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver

50 K "D" Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver.

100 K "W" Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver

500 K "C" Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver

50 X Trim Pot, Horizontal Mount, 3/4 turn

10 K Trim Pot, Horizontal Mount, 3/4 turn

10 K "D" Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm - D shaft, Ver.

50 K "D" Rot. Pot X2 14mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver.
J113A N-Channel JFET, RDS{on) < 80 Ohm, VGS(off) -5V

IN5088 Transistor, NPN, Low Level Amplifier Transistor

IN4125 PNP Gen. Purp. Amplifier/Switching Transistor
1/4 watt Carbon Film

10 KOhm Resistor

1 MOhm Resistor

100 KOhm Resistor

220 KOhm Resistor
2 Kohm Resistor
47 'KOhm Resistor

1 KOohm Resistor

4.7 FKohm Resistor
6.9 FEOhm Resistor

5%

5%

5%

5%
5%
5%

5%

5%
5%

1/4

1/4

1/4
1/4
1/4

174

Watt

Watt

Watt
Watt
Watt

Watt

- Watt

Watt

Carbon

Carbon

Carbon
Carbon
Carbon

Carbon

Carhon
Carbon

Film

Film

Film
Film
Film

Film

Film
Film
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R35,R102,R146,R180,R189
R38,R169

R39,R182
R41,R95,R155,R161,R173
R42,R46,R66,R68,R70
R50,R154,R160,R172,R199,
R200,R211
R53,R107,R110,R195,R205,
R206,R207,R208
R54,R101,R177
R67,R92,R98
R69,R78,R79,R80,R117,
R121,R127

R97,R141

R119

R123,R168

R167,R170

R171,R175

R174,R178

R183

R188

R209
R210,R216,R217,R218

518

522

523,829,830
SW1,SW2, SW3, SW4

OWS
u1,U2,04,05,U10,U11,U12,
014,015,016

u3,u8,u17

U6

u7

U9

U13

u1s
U19,U24
u20

U221

u22
U23,U29
u2s
U26,U2R
u27

30

U3l

137

3.3K
39K
330
470K
22K
100

470
PLCC68S
DIP16S
DIPBS
TOUCH P
SP7T R V1
4558

4007A
MN3007
MN3101
LM358
NES570A
HDC-4M
LM311
T4HCT5
LA14502
4256
LF353
4053A
781,05
79L05
5532
78L08
7908

50-0014
50-0029
50-0005
50-0042
50-0025
50-0003

50-0002

50-0023
50-0032
50-0028

50-0041
50-0027
50-0046
50-0033
50-0038
50-0021
50-0007
50-0004
50-0001
50-0006
70-3164
70-3022
70-3020
44-0032
44-0110
72-4024

72-0032
72-3039
72-3040
72-4031
72-4042
72-3141
72-4027
72-1255
54-0360
72-3072
72-4030
72-0086
70-4012
70-4127
72-4023
70-4016
70-4015

3.3
39
330
470
22
100

51

20
62
33

330
27
2
75
150
12
680
200
10
470

KOhm
KOhm
Ohm
KOhm
KOhm
Oohm

Chm

KOhm
KOhm
KOhm

KOhm
KOhm
MOhm
KOhm
KOhm
KOhm
Ohm
Ohm
Ohm
Ohm

Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon

Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon

Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon

Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Registor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon
Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon

68 PLCC Socket

16 Pin Dip Socket

8 Pin Dip Socket

Lite Touch Switch For FX/PDS

Single Pole 7 Throw Rot.

4558 Wide Bandwidth Dual Op-Amp

Switch, Vertical,

Film
Film
Film
Film
Film
Film

Film

Film
Film
Film

Film
Film
Film
Film
Film
Film
Film
Film
Film
Film

Dual CMOS Transistor Pair Plus CMOS Inverter
Bucket Brigade Delay
Clock Driver

LM358 Dual Low Power Operational Amplifier
NE570 DUAL Compressor/Expandor

HDC-4M DOD Custom Delay Chip Gate-Array
LM311 Analog Voltage Comparator

74HCT75 Dual 4-Bit Bistable Latches

12 Bit R-2R Ladder,

256K X 1 Dynamic Ram 250nS Access Time
LF353 Wide Bandwidth Dual JFET Input Op-Amp
TRI 2 CH
78L05 +5
78L05 -5

5532

Low

78L08 +8

7908

-8

Analog Mux .

Volt 100 mA Voltage Regulator
Volt 100 mA Voltage Regulator
Noise Dual Op-Amp

Volt 100 mA Voltage Regulator
Volt 1 Amp Voltage Regulator

5.00 kOhm 1% Thick Film

TO-92
TO-92

TO-92
TO-220

25mm D Shaft
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TR3 RASS 11-6022 Revised: November 17, 1992
TABMA101.SCH ) Revision: Al
Rill Of Materials July 12, 1993 3:42:45
(uan Reference Part SYMAN Description
26 RP1,BP2,BP3,BP4,RP5,BP6, BP A2-0067 0.047 uF Capacitor 20% 50V Axial Monolithic
BP7,BP8,BP9,BP10,RP11,
BP12,BP13,BP14,BP15,BP16,
BP17,BP18,BP21,BP22,RP23,
Bp24,RBP25,13P26,BP27,BP28 .
3 ¢1,c11,c18 .10 56-2035 0.10 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
4 C2,C6,C10,C17 iU 60-0044-01 1.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 50V Electrolytic
4 C3,C7,C8,C43 .010 56-2022 0.010 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
2 C4,C36 .0010 56-2008 0.0010 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
4 C5,Cc37,C50,C73 120PF 62-0002 120 pF Capacitor 20% 50V Ceramic Disc
1 C9 107 62-0163 10.0 uF Capacitor 10% 16V Tantalum
15 ¢12,C13,Cc14,C19,C28,C33, .047 AM 62-0067 0.047 uF Capacitor 20% 50V Axial Monolithic
c48,Cc52,C55,C76,C77,C178, '
Cc79,c80,C81
1 C15 .033 56-2027 0.033 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
3 Cl6,C40,042 4.70 60-0048-01 4.7 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 16V Electrolytic
1 C20 .039 56-2021 0,039 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 c21 . 047 56-2028 0.047 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 c22 .0018 56-2011 0.0018 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
2 C23,C30 .12 56-2034 0,12 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 C24 .0039 56-2015 0.0039 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 c25 .22 56-2038 0.22 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 C26 . 015 56-2023 0.015 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 C27 47 T 62-0161 0.47 uF Capacitor 10% 35V Tantalum
1 C29 .84 5% 56-1230 0.84 uF Capacitor 5% 100V Polyester Film
1 c31 1.5 7T 62-0164 1.5 uF Capacitor 20% 25V Tantalum
1 C32 .15 56-2036 0.15 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
2 C34,C75 1 NP 60-0046-01 1.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 16V Elect., N.P.
2 C35,C49 .0068 56-2018 0.0068 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
2 C38,C74 25PF 62-0001 25 pF Capacitor 5% 50V Ceramic Disc
3 C39,Cc41,Cc44 47U 60-0054-01 47.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 16V Electrolytic
1 C45 .0033 56-2014 0.0033 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 C46 .0082 56-2019° 0.0082 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
1 c47 470PF 62-0003 470 pF Capacitor 20% 50V Ceramic Disc
4 C51,C54,C68,C69 10 NP 60-0051-01 10.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 16V Elect., NP
1 C53 .068 56-2033 0.068 uF Capacitor 10% 100V Polyester Film
2 C5h6,C57 470U 6.3V1 60-0304-01 470.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 6.3V Electrolytic-D
2 Ch8,Ch0 470U 25V 60-0058 470.0 uF Capacitor, -20%,+80% 25V Electrolytic-S
7 C59,CA1,C62,C63,CH4,CT0, 10U 60-0049-01 10.0 uF Capacitor -20%,+80% 16V Electrolytic
c71
1 CRS5 .22 LL 60-0039 0.22 uF Capacitor 20% 50V Electrolytic, LL-S
A Ch6,C67,C72 50PF A2 0008 50 pF Capacitor 5% S50V Ceramic Disc
9 D1,D2,D3,D4,007,D9,D10, 1MH414R 70-0002 1HA14R Silicon Switching Diode, 75 Volts PIV
Pi4,D15
4 DS, D6,DR, D1 LDSR 70-2061 Rod Light Emitting Diode, T1 Case
2 D12,D123 1N4001 70-0001 144001 Silicon Rectifier, 1 Amp, 50 Volts PIV
1 Hl PA12 R 12 Pin Pad, Not a part
5 a1,02,d3,d4,35 PH1/4 PC P 22-009] 1/4 Phone Jack, PCB Mount
1 .6 PAR. JACK 220089 Rarrel Jack, PC Mount
rar J125 M 30 1094 1/¢ Phone Jack, Horizental Mount,Insulated tip
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Jp1,Jp2,JP3,JP4,JP5,JP6, O 50-0050 0 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
Jp7,JpP8,JP9,JP10,JP11, ,

JP12,JP13,JP14,JP15,JP16
JP17,J0P18,JP19,JP20,JP21
IJP22 ,tIPZB,JPZ'}:"”)251‘][)26
JP27,JP28,JP29,JP30,JP31
JP32,JP33,JP34,JP35,JP36
JP37,JP38,JP39,JdP40,JP41
JP42,JP43,3P44,JP45,JP46
JP47,JP48,3P49,JP50,JP51
JP52,JP53,JP54,JP55,JP56
Jp57,JP58,JP59,JP60,.TP61
JP62,JP63,JP64,JP65,TP66
JpP67,JP68,JP69,JP70,JP71
Jp72,JP73,JP74,dP75,JP76
JP77,JpP78,JP79,JP80,JP81

. m o~ m s m s m s ==

W= oo

L w oo,

3

14

P1, P4, P5 100K W V1 40-2064 100 K "W" Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver
P2,P3,P6 500K C v1 40-2065 500 K "C* Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver

p7 50K D V3 40-2053 50 K "D" Rot. Pot X2 14mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver.

P8 50K D V1 40-2051 50 K "D" Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver.

P9 5K RD V1 40-2050 5 K "RD" Rot. Pot, 9mm, 30mm D shaft, Ver.
01,02,05,07,08,09,010, 2N5088 70-1007 2N5088 Transistor, NPN, Low Level Amplifier Transistor
011,0Q14,015,016,Q17,Q20, :

021,022,Q23

Q3,04 2N4124 70-1009 2N4124 NPN Gen. Purp. Amplifier/Switching Transistor
06,012,013,Q19,024,025 J113 70-1011 J113A N-Channel JFET, RDS(on) < 80 oOhm, VGS{off) -5V
018 2N4125 70-1008 2N4125 PNP Gen. Purp. Amplifier/switching Transistor
R1,R18,R58,R59,R61,R63, 1K 50-0012 1 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R65,R67,R70,R88,R92,R113,

R130

R2,R12,R14,R38,R48 470K 50-0042 470 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R3,R39,R40,R85,R87,R144 22K 50-0025 22 Kohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R4,R5,R44 3.3K 50-0014 3.3 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R6,R27,R33,R43,R52,R90, 220K 50-0040 220 Kohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R93,R94,R119

R7,R16,R86 33K 50-0028 33 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R8,R17,R19,R23,R24,R25, 100K 50-0036 100 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R26,R29,R32,R35,R50,R51,

R54,R55,R60,R62,R82,R91,

R103,R104,R105,R106,R114,

R116,R120

R9, R134,R145 2K 50-0013 2 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film

R10 - 6.8K 50-0016 6.8 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R11,R13,R30,R36,R41,R42, 10K 50-0020 10 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R45,R46,R56,R72,R73,R75, '

R77,R79,R89,R100,R117,

R121,R123,R129

R15,R49,R66,R76,R78,RR0, 47K 50-0030 47 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R&1,R83,R96,R98,R99,R108,

R110,R111

R20,R126,RL36,R137,R128, 3.9M 50-0048 3.9 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R139,R142 )

R21,R22,R2R,R24,R47,R53, 1M 50-004% 1 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film

R74,12107,R11%,RI125,R128,



R133,R140,R146

6 R31,R37,R57,R118,R132, 4.7K 50-0015 4.7 KOhm Resistor &% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R135
2 R64,R71 75K 50-0033 75 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
1 R68 39K 50-0029 39 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
1 R69 680 50-0007 680 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
3 R84,R97,R109 62K 50-0032 62 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
3 R9Y95,R101,R102 15K 50-0019 15 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
4 R112,R147,R148,R149 470 50-0006 470 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
4 R122,R124,R131,R143 51 50-0002 51 Oohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
2 R127,R141 100 50-0003 100 Oohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
4 881,882,883,884 $187X187 28-0903 Swage Standoff, 0.187" Round x 0.187"H, 4-40
4 SW1,SW2,SW3,5W4 TOUCH P 44-0032 Lite Touch Switch For FX/PDS
7 Ui,uU7,U8,U9,U10,U14,U18 4558 72-4024 4558 Wide Bandwidth Dual Op-Amp
1 02 CA3080 72-4120 Transconductance AMP
4 U3,U4,U06,U15 4007A 72-0032 Dual CMOS Transistor Pair Plus CMOS Inverter
1 US LF353 72-4030 LF353 Wide Bandwidth Dual JFET Input Op-Amp
1 Uil MN3007 72-3039 Bucket Brigade Delay.
1 Uul2 MN3101 72-3040 Clock Driver
1 U13 LM358 72-4031 LM358 Dual Low Power Operational Amplifier
1 Ulé 78L05 70-4012 78L05 +5 Volt 100 mA Voltage Regulator TO-92
1 u1? 79L05 70-4127 78L05 -5 Volt 100 mA Voltaye Regulator T0O-92
1 Ul9 5632 72-4023 5532 Low Noise Dual Op-Amp
1 u20 78L08 70-4016 78L08 +8 Volt 100 mA Voltage Regulator TO-92
1 U2l 7908 70-4015 7908 -8 Volt 1 Amp Voltage Regulator TO0-220
TR3 BASS - POT BOARD 11-6023 Revised: October 25, 1992
T3BSA001.SCH Revision: A0 .
Bill Of Materials July 12, 1993 4:04:44
Quan Reference Part SYMAN Description
1 Hl RC2.5_12_. 32-1070 12 Pin Ribbon Cable, 2.54mm spacing, 0.80" Length

8 P1,P2,P3,P4,P5,P6,P7,P8

P100K W S2 40-10080LD

100 K "W" Slide Pot., 20mm Throw, 10mm Shaft



